

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

DONALD MARTIN, JR., *et al.*, :
 :
 :
 Plaintiffs, :
 v. : Civil Action No.: 13-834C
 :
 THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA : Chief Judge Patricia E. Campbell-Smith
 :
 Defendant. : Collective Action
 :
 _____ :

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO CONDITIONALLY CERTIFY
COLLECTIVE ACTION, APPROVE PROPOSED NOTICE AND CONSENT FORMS,
DIRECT ISSUANCE OF NOTICE PRIMARILY VIA EMAIL, PERMIT ELECTRONIC
SIGNATURES ON CONSENT FORMS AND PERMIT PLAINTIFFS TO FILE
CONSENT FORMS ON CD-ROMS**

Heidi R. Burakiewicz (Counsel of Record)
Steven A. Skalet
Michael D. Lieder
Taryn Wilgus Null
Mehri & Skalet, PLLC
1250 Connecticut Avenue NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 822-5100 (phone)
(202) 822-4997 (fax)
hburakiewicz@findjustice.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... vii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. The FLSA Requirements..... 3

 1. Minimum Wage and Overtime Compensation Must be Paid on the Regularly Scheduled Payday 3

 2. Government Employees Classified as FLSA Exempt Are Treated as Non-Exempt and Entitled to Overtime Compensation for any Week in Which They Do Not Receive Their Salary on their Regularly Scheduled Payday 5

 3. Employees Are Entitled to Liquidated Damages When Not Paid on their Regularly Scheduled Payday During Government Shutdowns 5

 B. Factual Background..... 8

 1. The United States’s Policies Regarding Payment to Essential Employees During the October 2013 Partial Government Shutdown 8

 2. The United States Uniformly Failed to Pay its Essential Employees Minimum Wages on the Scheduled Payday 10

 3. The United States Uniformly Failed to Pay its Essential Employees Overtime Compensation on the Scheduled Payday 11

 C. Procedural Background 13

ARGUMENT 14

 I. PLAINTIFFS EASILY HAVE MADE THE “MODEST FACTUAL SHOWING” THAT PROPOSED MEMBERS ARE SIMILARLY SITUATED TO THE PLAINTIFFS..... 14

 A. The Court Should Conditionally Certify a Proposed Collective Action Upon a Modest Showing that Other Individuals Are Similarly Situated 14

 B. Plaintiffs Have Made the Modest Factual Showing for Conditional Certification ... 16

 C. The Large Number of Opt-Ins Also Supports Conditional Certification..... 20

 II. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE LANGUAGE OF THE PROPOSED NOTICE AND CONSENT FORMS 21

III. THE UNITED STATES SHOULD SEND THE NOTICE ELECTRONICALLY TO ALL MEMBERS WHO STILL ARE EMPLOYED BY IT AND PROVIDE CONTACT INFORMATION TO PLAINTIFFS FOR THE OTHER MEMBERS.....	22
IV. MEMBERS SHOULD BE ALLOWED TO SUBMIT CONSENT TO JOIN FORMS USING ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES.....	24
A. Plaintiffs’ Process for Obtaining Electronic Signatures on Consent Forms Complies with the Language and Purpose of the Consent Requirement	24
B. Electronic Signatures Have Been Accepted by Other Courts in FLSA Cases	25
C. Congress Vested Courts with the Authority to Determine Whether Electronic Signatures, Which Are Treated as Equivalent to Handwritten Signatures in Virtually All Transactions, are Allowable	26
D. The Court Should Allow Members to Electronically Sign Consent Forms to Further the Efficient and Proper Management of the Opt-In Procedure	27
V. PLAINTIFFS SHOULD BE ALLOWED TO FILE A CD-ROM CONTAINING PDF COPIES OF THE CONSENT FORMS.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbey v. United States, 106 Fed. Cl. 254 (2012) 6

ACE Constructors, Inc. v. United States, 81 Fed. Cl. 161 (2008) 28

Adams v. United States, 350 F.3d 1216 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 6

Alequin v. Darden Rests., Inc., No. 12-61742-CIV, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108341
(S.D. Fla. July 31, 2013)..... 22

Angelo v. United States, 57 Fed. Cl. 100 (2003)..... 6

Becker v. Montgomery, 532 U.S. 757 (2001) 25

Berg v. Newman, 982 F.2d 500 (Fed. Cir. 1992) 3

Biggs v. Wilson, 1 F.3d 1537 (9th Cir. 1993) 4

Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil, 324 U.S. 697 (1945) 6

Brown Park Estates v. United States, 127 F.3d 1449 (Fed. Cir. 1997) 4

Castillo, Inc. v. P&R Enters., Inc., 517 F. Supp. 2d 440 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 16

Christofferson v. United States, 77 Fed. Cl. 361 (Fed. Cl. 2007)..... 4

D’Antuono v. C & G of Groton, Inc., No. 3:11cv33 (MRK), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49788
(D. Conn. Apr. 9, 2012) 24

Doe v. United States, 513 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 5

Edelman v. Lynchburg College, 535 U.S. 106 (2002)..... 25

Faust v. Comcast Cable Comm’ns Mgmt., LLC, Civ. Act. No. WMN-10-2336,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145804 (D. Md. Oct. 9, 2013)..... 24

First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n of Rochester v. United States, 88 Fed. Cl. 572 (2009)..... 28

Gayle v. United States, 85 Fed. Cl. 72 (2008) *passim*

Greenfield v. Villager Indus., 483 F.2d 824 (3d Cir. 1973)..... 15

Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc. v. Sperling, 493 U.S. 165 (1989)..... 15, 20, 21, 27

Hughes v. Kore Ind. Enter., 731 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2013) 20

<i>Jones v. JGC Dallas LLC</i> , Civil Action No. 3:11-CV-2743-O, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 185042 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 2012).....	11, 22
<i>Jones v. JGC Dallas LLC</i> , No. 3:11-CV-2743-O, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 185042 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 2012)	22, 26
<i>Kelly v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. 10 C 5332, 2011 WL 7718421 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 23, 2011).....	26
<i>Margulies v. Tri-Cnty. Metro. Transp. Dist. of Or.</i> , 3:13-cv-00475-PK, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146484 (D. Or. Oct. 10, 2013).....	22
<i>Melendez Cintron v. Hershey Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 363 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.P.R. 2005)	24
<i>Nobles v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:10-CI-04175-NKL, 2011 WL 3794021 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 25, 2011).....	26
<i>Norceide v. Cambridge Health Alliance</i> , 814 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D. Mass. 2011)	4
<i>Overnight Motor Transp. Co. v. Missel</i> , 316 U.S. 572 (1942)	6
<i>Rehberg v. Flowers Foods, Ind.</i> , No. 3:12cv596, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40337 (W.D.N.C. Mar. 22, 2013)	22
<i>Ritz v. Mike Rory Corp.</i> , 12 CV 367 (JBW)(RML), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61634 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2013).....	22
<i>Sandoz v. Cingular Wireless, LLC</i> , No. 07-1308, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47018 (W.D. La. Mar. 27, 2013)	4
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004)	25
<i>United States v. Klinghoffer Bros. Realty Corp.</i> , 285 F.2d 487 (2d Cir. 1960).....	4
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 85 Fed. Cl. 380 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>White v. Integrated Elec. Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 11-2186, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83298 (E.D. La. June 13, 2013).....	26
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 7001.....	3, 26
15 U.S.C. § 7001(a)(1).....	26
15 U.S.C. § 7001(c)(1)(B)	26
15 U.S.C. § 7003(b)(1)	27
29 U.S.C. § 202(a)	6

29 U.S.C. § 207(a)	3
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)	3
29 U.S.C. § 216(b)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 260	6
29 U.S.C. §§ 206(a)(1).....	3
31 U.S.C. § 1341.....	18
5 U.S.C. § 5541.....	5
5 U.S.C. § 5542(a)	13

Other Authorities

Sean Reilly, “TSP hardship withdrawals hit record high” (Nov. 18, 2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.federaltimes.com/article/20131118/BENEFITS03/311180007/TSP-hardship-withdrawals-hit-record-high	7
---	---

Rules

29 C.F.R. § 541.602(a).....	5
29 C.F.R. § 541.602(b)	19
29 C.F.R. § 541.710(b)	5
29 C.F.R. § 709.22(b).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5(d)(3).....	27
RCFC 20(a)(1)	20
RCFC 5.4(a)(1)(D).....	3
RCFC 5.4(a)(1)(G).....	3
RCFC 5.4(b)(1)(C).....	3
RCFC Appendix E § VI.18, 19(a)	27
RCFC Appendix E § VI.18, 19(b)	27

Appendix of Pertinent Portions of Statutes, Regulations and Documentary Exhibits

I. Federal Statutes.....	A1
--------------------------	----

II.	Administrative Regulations.....	A6
III.	Agency Guidance.....	A9
IV.	Other Documentary Exhibits.....	A13
